

081119 MAR 5 - 2009

No. \_\_\_\_\_ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

MILAVETZ, GALLOP & MILAVETZ, P.A.,  
ROBERT J. MILAVETZ, BARBARA NILVA NEVIN,  
JOHN DOE, MARY ROE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ALAN S. MILAVETZ

*Counsel of Record*

CHAD WM. SCHULZE

MILAVETZ, GALLOP & MILAVETZ, P.A.

6500 France Avenue South

Edina, MN 55435

(952) 920-7777

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	ii.
LIST OF PARTIES .....	iii.
CORPORATE DISCLOSURES .....	iii.
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv-v.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi-ix.
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	x.
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1-3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3-6
REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT .....	6-8
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT .....	8
A. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE PRINCIPLES OF THIS COURT'S DECISIONS .....	9
B. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION CREATES A DIRECT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS ...	9-12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS INCORRECT IN HOLDING THAT AN ATTORNEY IS NOT A "DEBT RELIEF AGENCY" UNDER 11 U.S.C. §101(12A) .....	12-13
A. A PLAIN MEANING INTERPRETATION OF THE TERM "DEBT RELIEF AGENCY" EXCLUDES ATTORNEYS .....	13-15
B. A LOGICAL INTERPRETATION OF THE TERM "DEBT RELIEF AGENCY" EXCLUDES ATTORNEYS .....	15-19

C.	LEGISLATIVE HISTORY DOES NOT SUPPORT INCLUSION OF ATTORNEYS IN THE DEFINITION OF “DEBT RELIEF AGENCIES” UNDER §101(12A) . . . . .	19-21
D.	THE DOCTRINE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE REQUIRES THE PHRASE “DEBT RELIEF AGENCY” BE READ TO EXCLUDE ATTORNEYS . . . . .	21-22
III.	IF ATTORNEYS ARE DEBT RELIEF AGENCIES, THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT 11 U.S.C. § 528 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BURDEN ATTORNEYS’ COMMERCIAL SPEECH ...	22-23
A.	REGULATION OF COMMERCIAL SPEECH IS SUBJECT TO THE STANDARD OF REVIEW OF INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY . . . . .	23-25
B.	11 USC § 528 DOES NOT PASS INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY BECAUSE RESTRICTION IS NOT SUPPORTED BY A SUBSTANTIAL GOVERNMENT INTEREST . . . . .	25-30
IV.	CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</u> , 456 U.S. 63, 68 (1982) . . . . .	15
<u>Ashwander v. TVA</u> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) . . . . .	12,22
<u>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</u> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) . . . . .	16,24
<u>Burton v. United States</u> , 196 U.S. 283 (1905) . . . . .	12,21
<u>Central Hudson Gas and Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</u> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) . . . . .	23-24
<u>Connecticut Bar Association v. U.S.</u> , 2008 WL 4149990, (D. Conn. 2008) . . . . .	7,9
<u>Crowell v. Benson</u> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) . . . . .	12,21
<u>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. Constr. Trades Council</u> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) . . . . .	12,21
<u>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattton Services, Inc.</u> , 125 S.Ct. 2611(2005) . . . . .	19
<u>Geisenberg v. Gonzales</u> . . . . .	7
<u>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</u> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) . . . . .	11
<u>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</u> , 421 U.S. 773(1975) . . . . .	18
<u>Gomez v. United States</u> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989) . . . . .	12,22
<u>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) . . . . .	24
<u>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</u> , 126 S.Ct. 2749 (2006) . . . . .	14
<u>Harris v. McRae</u> , 448 U.S. 297, 100 S.Ct. 2671, 65 L.Ed.2d 78448 U.S. 297, 100 S.Ct. 671 (U.S.N.Y., 1980) . . . . .	9
<u>Hersh v. United States</u> , 347 B.R. 19 (N.D. Tex. 2006) . . . . .	7,10-11
<u>In re Attorneys as Debt Relief Agencies</u> , 332 B.R. 66 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2005) . . . . .	7, 10
<u>In re Irons</u> , 379 B.R. 680 Bkrtcy. S.D. Tex. 2007) . . . . .	10
<u>In re McCartney</u> , 336 B.R. 588 (Bkrtcy. M.D. Ga. 2006) . . . . .	10

<u>In re Mendoza</u> , 347 B.R. 34 (Bkrctcy. W.D. Tex. 2006) .....	10
<u>In re Norman</u> , 2006 WL 3053309 (Bkrctcy. E.D. 2006) .....	11
<u>In re Reyes</u> , 361 B.R. 276 (Bkrctcy. S.D. Fla. 2007) .....	7, 11
<u>In re Robinson</u> , 368 B.R. 492 (Bkrctcy. E.D. Va. 2007) .....	11
<u>In re Sosa</u> , 336 B.R. 113 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2005) .	11
<u>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</u> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	12,21-22
<u>Leis v. Flynt</u> , 439 U.S. 438 (1979) .....	18
<u>McGuire v. Reilly</u> , 544 U.S. 974, 125 S.Ct. 1827, 161 L.Ed.2d 724, 73 USLW 3415, 73 USLW 3615, 73 USLW 3619 (U.S., Apr 18, 2005) (NO.04-939) .....	9
<u>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</u> , 355 B.R. 758 (D. Minn. 2006) .....	1,4,5
<u>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</u> , 541 F.3d 785, 50 Bankr.Ct.Dec. 136, Bankr. L. Rep. P 81,313(8th Cir. 2008) .....	1,5-7
<u>NAACP v. Button</u> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	16
<u>Olsen v. Gonzales</u> , 350 B.R. 906 (D. Or. 2006) 7,11-12	
<u>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Missouri and Eastern Kansas, Inc.</u> , 167 F.3d 458, 461 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ...	15
<u>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</u> , 510 U.S. 1309, 114 S.Ct. 909 .....	9
<u>Richards v. United States</u> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962) .....	15
<u>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</u> , 487 U.S. 781(1988) .....	23
<u>Russello v. United States</u> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .	14-15
<u>Smith v. California</u> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959) .....	13
<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</u> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) ...	14
<u>United Savings Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</u> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	15
<u>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</u> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	23

Webster v. Reproductive Health Services, 490 U.S. 1018, 109 S.Ct. 1739, 104 L.Ed.2d 177490 U.S. 1018, 109 S.Ct. 1739 (U.S.,1989) ..... 9

Webster v. Reproductive Health, 490 U.S. 1018, 109 S.Ct. 1739, 104 L.Ed.2d 177(U.S. Apr 17, 1989) (NO. 88-605) ..... 9

Winters v. New York, 333 U.S. 507 (1948) ..... 13

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 22-23

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio,471 U.S. 626(1985) 24-25, 27

Zelotes v. Martini, 352 B.R. 17 (D. Conn. 2006) ..... 7,11-12

**Statutes:**

11 U.S.C. § 101 ..... 1-2

11 U.S.C. § 101(4) ..... 1-2, 14,17-18,28

11 U.S.C. § 101(12A) ... 1-2,4,7,9-11,13-14,16-18,20

11 U.S.C. § 526(a)(2) ..... 1,10

11 U.S.C. § 526(a)(3) ..... 1,26

11 U.S.C. § 526(a)(4) ..... 1,4-5,9-12

11 U.S.C. § 526(c)(5) ..... 1,29

11 U.S.C. § 526(d)(2)(A) ..... 1,17

11 U.S.C. § 527(b) ..... 1,9-10,16

11 U.S.C. § 528(a)(1)-(2) ..... 1-2,4,6,22-23,25,27,30

11 U.S.C. § 528(a)(4) ..... 1,3-4,6,9,22-23,25,27,30

11 U.S.C. § 528(b)(2)(B) ..... 7,12

11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(4)(c) ..... 24,25,27

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1



**Rules:**

A.B.A. Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.1  
(2007) ..... 19

A.B.A. Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.4(a)(2)  
(2007) ..... 26

A.B.A. Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.4(a)(3)  
(2007) ..... 26

A.B.A. Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.5(b)  
(2007) ..... 26-27

A.B.A. Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 6.1  
(2007) ..... 16

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 7.1  
(2007) ..... 27,29-30

Minn. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.1 (2007) ..... 19

Minn. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 6.1 (2007) ..... 16

Minn. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 7.1 (2007) . 27,29-30

**Miscellaneous:**

Antonia G. Darling & Mark A. Redmiles, *Protecting  
the Integrity of the System: The Civil Enforcement  
Initiative*, 12 Am. Bankr. Institute J. 35 (Sept.  
2002) ..... 21

Catherine E. Vance & Corinne Cooper, *Nine Traps  
and One Slap: Attorney Liability Under the New  
Bankruptcy Law*, 79 Am. Bankr.L.J. 283 (Spring  
2005) ..... 28-29

Patricia M. Wald, *Some Observations on the Use of  
Legislative History in the 1981 Supreme Court Term*,  
68 Iowa L. Rev. 195 (Jan. 1983) ..... 19

H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, pt. 1 (2005), *reprinted in* 2005  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 88 ..... 20

151 Cong.Rec. S2180 (daily ed. March 7, 2005) . . . 20

151 Cong.Rec. S2463 (daily ed. March 10, 2005) . 20

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

1. Order Of The United States District Court For  
The District Of Minnesota Denying Motion To  
Dismiss Dated and Filed December 7,  
2006. .... A1-A15
2. Order of The United States District Court For  
The District Of Minnesota Granting Summary  
Judgment to Plaintiffs Dated And Filed April 19,  
2006. .... A16-A17
3. Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit Dated and Decided  
September 4, 2008 and Amended on September  
23, 2008. .... A18-A46
4. Statutes Involved. .... A47-A88
5. Order Of The United States Court of Appeals For  
The Eighth Circuit Denying Petition For En Banc  
Rehearing And Rehearing Filed December 5,  
2008 ..... A89
